KRH
8/13//09

Item No. 9 2009"08“13-0637

AN ORDINANCE

AMENDING THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH
3D/INTERNATIONAL, INC. TO ADD DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION
ADMINISTRATION SERVICES ASSOCIATED WITH SECURITY
SYSTEM UPGRADES AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE
IMPROVEMENTS FOR A CONTRACT INCREASE OF $452,719.75; AND
AUTHORIZING NEGOTIATION AND EXECUTION OF A FUTURE
AMENDMENT IN AN AMOUNT UP TO $125,792.00 FOR THE
PEDESTRIAN LINKAGE BETWEEN TERMINAL B AND THE
PARKING STRUCTURE FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT INCREASE OF
$578,511.75 AT SAN ANTONIO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT.

WHEREAS, on May 29, 2003, City Council authorized a Professional Services Agreement
(“Original Agreement”) with 3D/International, Inc. (“3D/I”) to provide architectural and
engineering services in connection with the New Terminal Expansion Project at the San Antonio
International Airport (“Airport™); and

WHEREAS, there have been numerous amendments to the original agreement increasing the
aggregate contract value to $28,126,704.29; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 16 (Attachment I) increases the contract value in the amount of
$452,719.75 for Additional Service Requests (ASRs) 42b and 42¢ for design and construction
administration services for (1) the head-end servers for the Access Control System (“ACS”), the
badging system and the Terminal B Closed Circuit Television (“CCTV”) management system
and (2) the airport wide ACS and CCTV upgrades and infrastructure improvements to the airport
operations center to support such upgrades; and

WHEREAS, ASR 71 (Attachment II) for the pedestrian linkage across the roadway from
Terminal B to the parking garage is currently being negotiated for an amount not to exceed
$125,792.00; and

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to approve Amendment No. 16 in the amount of $452,719.75;
authorize negotiation and execution of a future amendment not to exceed the amount of
$125,792.00; increase the contract value in the total amount of $578,511.75, and authorize
payment of the change orders; NOW THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee is authorized to execute the Amendment to
Professional Services Agreement with 3D/International increasing the contract value in the
amount of $456,105.00 in a form substantially similar to the document set out in Attachment I
for the addition of design and construction administration services for security system upgrades


http:456,105.00
http:578,511.75
http:125,792.00
http:452,719.75
http:125,792.00
http:452,719.75
http:28,126,704.29
http:578,511.75
http:125,792.00
http:452,719.75

KRH
8/13//09
Item No. 9

and associated infrastructure improvements at San Antonio International Airport to the scope of
the Original Agreement (which includes all previously approved amendments).

SECTION 2. The City Manager or her designee is authorized to negotiate and execute a future
amendment to the Original Agreement for ASR 71 described in Attachment II in an amount not
to exceed $125,792.00 in a form approved and recommended for execution by the City Attorney.

SECTION 3. The budget in SAP Fund 51099000, SAP Project Definition 33-00205, Terminal
and Airfield Security, shall be revised by decreasing SAP WBS Element 33-00205-05-07
entitled Unallocated Appropriations, SAP GL account 5406530, by the amount of $578,511.75.

SECTION 4. The budget in SAP Fund 51099000, SAP Project Definition 33-00205, Terminal
and Airfield Security, shall be revised by increasing SAP WBS Element 33-00205-01-03-01
entitled 3DI - Glover & Associates, SAP GL account 5201040, by the amount of $578,511.75,
and is authorized to be encumbered and made payable to 3D/International for design and
construction administration services.

SECTION 5. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director
of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the
City Manager, or the City Manager’s designee, correct allocation to specific SAP Fund Numbers,
SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP
Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 6. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage by eight (8)
affirmative votes; otherwise it shall be effective ten (10) days after its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 13th day of August, 200

M A Y OR
JULIAN CASTRO

ATTEST: (7@!&1:}? /@f

Clty\@rk L
APPROVED AS TO FORM: I -

#,, CitﬂAttof‘ney



http:578,511.75
http:of$578,511.75
http:125,792.00

ATTACHMENT 1



AMENDMENT NO. 16 TO
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR
ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING SERVICES

STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF BEXAR §

This Amendment to a Professional Services Agreement for Architectural and
Engineering Services (chronologically “Amendment No. 16”) is entered into by and
between the City of San Antonio, a Texas Municipal Corporation (“City”) acting by and
through its City Manager, and 3D/International, Inc. (“3D/I"), both of which may be
referred to herein collectively as the “Parties”.

WHEREAS, on May 29, 2003, by Ordinance No. 97709, the City authorized execution
of a Professional Services Agreement with 3D/I to provide Architectural and Engineering
design services in connection with the New Terminal Expansion Project at the San
Antonio International Airport (“Original Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, there have been subsequent amendments to the Original Agreement
authorized by ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to add services for design and construction
administration services in the total amount of $452,719.75 to the original Agreement for
1) the head-end servers for the Access Control System (*ACS”), the badging system
and the Terminal B Closed Circuit Television (“CCTV”") management system in the
amount of $63,224.75 as set out in Additional Service Request (“ASR”) 42b, Attachment
| hereto, and 2) the airport wide ACS and CCTV upgrades, and infrastructure
improvements to the airport operations center to support such upgrades in the amount
of $ 389,495.00 as set out in ASR 42c, Attachment II; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the scope of the Original Agreement to add
services for design and construction administration services associated with the security
system upgrades, and associated infrastructure improvement, and adjust the contract
value to reflect the associated fees; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, covenants, agreements and demises
herein contained, and in consideration of other good and valuable consideration, each
to the other given, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the
Original Agreement (as previously amended) by and between the Parties is further
amended as follows:

1. Change in Scope and Contract Value.

The Scope of Work set out in the Original Agreement, as amended, is hereby
amended by adding services for the design and construction administration services
associated with the security system upgrades and associated infrastructure
improvements as set out in ASRs 42b and 42c, attached hereto as Attachments 1
and 2 respectively. The value of the Original Agreement will be increased in the total
amount of $452,719.75 to reflect the increase resulting from the aforementioned
services.

3DI-PSA Amendment No.16 - ASRs 42b & 42¢ Page 1 of 23


http:452,719.75
http:389,495.00
http:63,224.75
http:452,719.75

All provisions of the Original Agreement, as amended, that are not modified by this
Amendment remain in full force and effect.

EXECUTED and AGREED to this the day of , 2009.
CiTY OF SAN ANTONIO 3D INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Sheryl Sculley, Authorized Agent of 3D/I

City Manager

Attest: Approved as to form:

City Clerk City Attorney

3DI-PSA Amendment No.16 - ASRs 42b & 42¢ Page 2 of 23



ATTACHMENT I
ASR No. 42b

July 14, 2009 (supersedes all previous additional service proposais 42b}.

Mr. Jorge A. Perez
Assistant CIMS Director
City of San Antonio

9800 Airport Boulevard
San Antonio, Texas 78216

RE: Additional Services Request No. 42b
ACS and Terminal B CCTV Head-end
New Terminal Expansion Program
San Antonio International Airport

Dear Mt. Perez,

Please refer to the Agreement dated May 29, 2003 between the City of San Antonio (“City™) and
3D/International, now Parsons Commercial Technology Inc., (“Parsons™) hereinafter called the
“Agreement” pursuant to which Parsons is to perform certain services. The terms, which are
defined in the Agreement, shall have the same meanings when used in this letter.

Based on the findings of the project definition document produced under ASR 42a, Parsons is
providing this proposal for the design of the Airport Access Control System {ACS) head-end
servers and badging system, the Terminal B and baggage building Closed Circuit Television
(CCTV) video management system head-end servers and storage devices, and the Airport
Operations Center (AOC) ACS and video management system workstations. This work shall be
provided as cutlined in Project Element A of the ACS & CCTV Systems Project Scope Definition
Document dated July 1, 2009. Under this proposal, 100% construction documents, with reviews at
65% and 95%, shall be provided. Construction administration for the design of the above
mentioned components shall also be provided.

It is assumed that sufficient power supply is already in place for the additional servers and
workstations. It is assumed that any Mechanical, or Electrical engineering shall not be required
beyond the scope of the IT consultant as outlined in the attached proposal; Exhibit B.

Puarsuant fo Article V1 of the Agreement referencing “Additional Compensation to Consultant™,
Parsons requests approval of the additional lump sum fees for services that are not a part of the
Agreement for Basic Services as noted in the following table.

219 Eas! Houston Straet Saite 350 - Sun Aplom: Taxas 732051886 - T (2101 227.2500 - F {2101 227-6704

3DI-PSA Amendment No.16 - ASRs 42b & 42c¢ Page 3 of 23



e Jorge Parsz Assistant GIMS Diraeler
SAlA Expansion Program Additional Ssrvices Raquest #42p

July 14 2009
Professional Services: Project Definition Phase only
Contractor Name Service Amount

JA-TEK, Inc. Security / Access Control 40,860.00
Parsons, Inc. Architectural Management & Coordination 13,700.00
Parsons, Inc. Sub-consultant mark-up at 1.10 4,086.00
Subtotal 58,646.00

IA-TEK, Inc. Reimbursable Expenses 4,162.50
Pargons, [nc. Reimbursable Expense mark-op at 1.10 41625
Total | . § 6322475

Details of the fee amounts stated above are attached as follows: Exhibit A; Parsons Fee, Exhibit B;
IA-TEK proposal. The basis for payment for the services defined in this proposal shall be a lump
sum of Sixty Three Thousand, Two Hundred and Twenty Four Dollars and 75 cents ($63,224.75).

This proposal is good for sixty (60) calendar days. Services beyond the scope described above are
excluded from this proposal, '

If the foregoing is acceptable to you, please so execute by initiating a Notice to Proceed upon
which Parsons is authorized to commence perforinance of the Additional Services as described
herein.

If you need additional information, please contact me at (210) 227-2500,

EARSOMEB - PAGE 2

3DI-PSA Amendment No.16 - ASRs 42b & 42¢ Page 4 of 23


http:63,224.75
http:13,700.00
http:40,860.00

Mr Jorge Peraz Assistaat CIMS Director
SAIA Expansion Program, Additional Services Request #42b
July 142009

Sincerely,

Andrés Andujar
Vice President

Approved by: Approved by:

Jorge A. Perez Date Aviation Department Date

Assistant CIMS Director

Copies via email:
Frances Sherertz, CoSA
L.ea Ann Jones, Jacobs
Julie Kenfield, Jacobs

Signed Original for record to:
Sarah Khabazi, Jacobs

PARSONS - PAGE 3
3DI-PSA Amendment No.16 - ASRs 42b & 42¢ Page 5 of 23



0%V 8 QZ¥ SHUSYV - 91'ON judwpuawy ysd-1ae

£Z Jo 9 abed

ASR #42b
Proposed Parsons Fee
14 July 2009 EXHIBIT A
Project |Senior Project.  Project Design Staff | Design Staff| Design Staff

Staff Manager Architect Architect ] Il ] Admin Total
Rate 165.00 165.00 : 100.00 65.00 80.00 90.00 50.00
65% Design Development 6.0 6.0 - 12.0 - 15.0 - 39.0
95% Construction Documents 8.0 8.0 - 16.0 - 20.0 - 52.0
100% Construction Documents 1.5 1.5 - 3.0 - 3.5 - 9.5
Construction Administration 45 4.5 - 9.0 - 11.5 - 29.5
Total Hours 20 20 - 40 - 50 - 130
Total Cost 3,300.00 3,300.00 - 2,600.00 - 4,500.00 - 13,700




Infrastructure
PROPOSAL

6117 Richmond Ave., Suite 200 DATE: oeeeeeeeeeeeememecenmsnmnnes July 10,2009
Houston, Texas 77057 PROJECT. SATASR.#42b
Facsimile Phone: (713) 622-0557 CLIENT: Passans/ 301
Voice Phone:  (713) 622-0120 ATTN: Mr. Chad Jones
Client Mz, Chad Jones
Project Manager o -
PARSONS/3DI Exhibit B
219 E. Houston Street, Suite 350

Reference

Scope of Work
Overview

Scope of Work
Detailt

IA-TEK SAT ASR 42b

San Antonio, Texas 78205-1856

Proposal for consulting and engineering services for the additional services request (ASR) No. 42b
Access Control System (ACS) Head-end and Terminal B Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) Head-
end for the Terminal Expansion Program at San Antonio International Airport.

Infrastructure Associates — Technology Division (LA-TEK) shall provide the design of the new
Airport Access Control System (ACS) head-end servers and badging system, the Terminal B and
Baggage Building CCTV Video Management System (VMS) head-end servers and storage devices,
and new Alrport Operations Center (AOC) ACS and VMS workstations. Necessary infrastructure
improvements in Texminal 1 shall be designed in order to provide the required conaectivity
between these elements..

The basis of design for this project shall be Project Element - A of the Campus Wide ACS and
CCTV Upgrades Project Definition Document provided under ASR 42a.

Task 1: 65% ACS and Terminal B CCTV Head-end

Based on the project definition document, design development of the new ACS head-end servess
(primary and redundant), VMS head-end servers and storage devices for Terminal B and the
Baggage Building, two new badging stations, and ACS and VMS monitoring and management
workstations in the AOC shall be completed.

The design shall provide for the following elements:

e VMS servers and storage devices with enough capacity to support Tetminal B and the
Baggage Building cameras plus 20% growth to be located in the Terminal B MDF (BOL-
010).

® Review and selection of a suimble location for ACS servers.

®  ACS server and backup server to support the entire campus.

® A new Cisco 4500 seties network switch to be co-located with the ACS head-end in
Terminal 1.

® A new badging system as 2 componeat of the new ACS consisting of two mobile
badging stations each equipped with 2 fingetprint scanner, badging computer
workstation, badging camera, badge printing system, badging materials, and wired and
wircless connectivity capabilities.

¢ The Terminal 1 telecommunications infrastructure between the IDF that houses the
ACS head-end and the MDF and between the MDF and the AQC shall be surveyed to
determine the design requirements.

¢  Cabling infrastructure between the Teeminal 1 IDF that houses the ACS head-end and
the Terminal } MDF and the between the Terminal 1 MDF and the AOC.

Review of the AOC space for housing two addifionsl workstations shall be conducted.
Two workstations {one VMS and one ACS) to be located in the AOC. Number, type,
and sizes of monitors required will be determined. Electrical and mounting requirements
for the workstations and monitors will be determined and provided for in the design as
needed.

* Drawings to include plans and enlarged plans depicting device locations,
telecommunications outlets, and backbone pathways; patlrway, cable, and grounding riser
diagrams; and system and network block diagrams.

Pagelof b

3DI-PSA Amendment No.16 - ASRs 42b & 42¢ Page 7 of 23


http:pathvn.ys
http:qagerpci.nt

¢ Specifications to include ACS functional requirements, CCTV functional requitements,
integration requirements, hardware requicements, and contractor administrative
requitements including subimittals, warranty, testing, and commissioning.

s  Eagineer's cost opinion for the systems.
A design review meeting shall be beld with the stakeholders (Expansion Team, Aviation
Departraent, and City of San Antonio (CO8A) Information Technology Services
Division (ITSD)) to review the 65% design comments,

Deliverables for this task will be:
*  65% Design Development specifications
¢ 65% Design Development deawings

Task 2: 95% Design Development

Based on the 65% design review meeting, stakeholder comments shall be integrated into the
design documents and 95% Construction Documents shall be produced. During the 95% design
phase, the 65% drawings and specifications shall be further developed into construction
documents.

The design shall provide for the completed design of the following clements:

¢ VMS servers and storage devices with enough capacity to support Terminal B and the
Baggage Building cameras plus 20% growth to be located in the Terminal B MDF (BOL-
010). -

®  ACS server and backup seever to support the entire campus.

s A new Cisco 4500 series network switch to be ¢o-located with the ACS head-end in
Terminal 1.

¢ A new badging system as 1 component of the new ACS consisting of two badging
stations each equipped with a fingerprint scanner, badging computer workstation,
badging camera, badge printing system, and badging matetials.

¢ Cabling infrastructure between the Terminal 1 IDF that houses the ACS head-end and
the Terminal 1 MIDF and the between the Terminal 1 MDF and the AOC.

*  Additional deawings to include cabinet and wall elevations; mounting and installation
detsils; and cable schedules.

*  Specifications to include ACS functional requirements, CCTV functional requirements,
integration requirements, hardware requiremeats, and contractor administrative
requirernents including submittals, warraaty, testing, and commissioning.

*  Revised engineer’s cost opinion fot the systems.

A design review meeting shall be held with the stakeholders (Expansion Teatm, Aviation
Department, and City of San Antonio (COS4A) Information Technology Services
Division (ITSD)) to review the 65% design comments.

Deliverables for this task will be:
e 95% Construction Document specifications
s 95% Constmction Document drawings

Task 3: 100% Construction Documents
Any fingl comments from the Owner on the 95% deliverable will be reviewed and iacorporated
and the Construction Documents will be issued.

Deliverables for this task will be:
*  100% Construction Document Specifications
*  100% Counstruction Document Drawings
Task 4: Construction Administration

IA-TEK shall provide the following construction administration services:

IA-TEK SAT ASR 42b Page2of 6

3DI-PSA Amendment No.16 - ASRs 42b & 42¢ Page 8 of 23



®  Respond to RFI’s / RFC’s / AST's within 2 working days from the time the request and
matesials are received.

*  Review shop drawings and product submittals to ensure compliance with contract and
specifications. IA-TEK will issue approvals and/or requests for re-submissions
promptly within 2 working days from time of receipt of the task and materials. Best
efforts will be given to expedite in the priority in which they are received from Parsons.

¢ Review and approve testing and training materials, Conteactor schedule, and Conatractor
phasing plan within 20 days from the time the request and matetials are received.

®  Observation of final acceprance testing and commissioning activities as well as
participating in punch-list development/observation.

Assumptions
CADD Support / Background drawings will be provided to IA-TEK by Pasons
IA-TEK is not responsible for accuracy of CADD drawings, or drawing files to depict
as-built conditions.

o Text documents, specifications, etc. shall be provided in MS Word electronic format.

& Scope is based on discussions with Parsons/Expansion Team/SAIA personnel.
Modifications to the scope of work after receipt of NTT will result in additional service
fees and expenses.

¢ Substantial changes and/or technical modifications resulting from client
charrettes/review might constitute modifications to the scope of work and resultin
additional service fees and expenses.

¢  Should it be determined that SAIA badging is necessary Parsons will sponsor and bond
IA-TEK, else secutity escort will be provided for LA-TEK personael for SAT on-site
surveys, evaluations, interviews, and attending meetings.

Exclusions The following ate not inchuded in the scope of work for this engagement unless otherwise

indicated: ‘

*  As-Built documents over and above feld documents required for execution of design.

Preparation of construction schedules.
Preparation of permits or request for permits,
Preparation of detailed descriptions of alternate bids,
Conducting and documenting an As-Built survey.
Responsibility for uncovering and correcting existing asbestos or other hazardous
materials.
Responsibility for obtaining, preparing, ot developing Geo-Tech reports.
Preparation of construction contracts and review of contractor’s pay request.
Complete project timeline provided for informational purposes only. Responsibility for
project schedule beyond the design phase is not in the proposed scope of work.

. 2 & 5 »

Compensation Compensation for engineering desigan services for the above listed tasks is on a Lump Sum basis
with 2 budgetary estimate of $40,860.00. The estimated expenses on the project ate $4162.50 and
shall be billed at actual cost. See the attached Exhibit 1 chart on page 3 of this proposal for task,
hours, and cost breakdowns estimated for this project. See Exhibit 2 for a tentative project
timeline,

Additional Services Additional services proposals telated to research, evaluation, design and/or administration of
technology/secutity ot other special systems/telecommunications projects will be provided upon
receipt of request from an appropeiate Parsons principal.

Submitted By:

Patrick Geisler, PE

Principal / Technology
Infrastructure Associates, Inc.
6117 Richmond Avenue, Suite 200

IA-TEK SAT ASR 42b Page 3 of 6

3DI-PSA Amendment No.16 - ASRs 42b & 42¢ Page 9 of 23


http:i4162.50
http:of140,860.00

Houston, Texas 77057
Main: (713) 622-0120
Fax: (713) 622-0557

IA-TEK SAT ASR 42b Page 4 of 6

3DI-PSA Amendment No.16 - ASRs 42b & 42¢ Page 10 of 23



Exhibit 1~ Compensation

Rabys. sm.ool $138.06! 5106.00' 375,
PAVSc. Enginesr [ Senior Systems Systerris
Behedule IPE) Besignm | CADD Technican]l  Admin Totals

VR R SR AT SRR T T e . DG e« P
#

ACTUML COSTS :

IA-TEK SAT ASR 42b Page 50f§

3DI-PSA Amendment No.16 - ASRs 42b & 42¢ Page 11 of 23


http:1-Compenaatio.l1

Exhibit 2 - Project Timeline

|

ELEEEEEEEECEEEEERCECEEE
3 i
iR

C R HRREAT YR
YT viw el i)

¥
i

- e, T W TIRG
P T KRy veiie
e TR Dwaain]

1. dodm’
COTTUBER WREDIE RN

s
VR ORT T T TV TRl WEI” T and

SR AUTORAS NTEMIANGUAL KRFORT

low: ' swon  Famin

TR T YRR TR

T NER T RS, I )
Vi TeernS e Bt

fdae  michany  FOvoe

Vair T Uil i

WEET RO el
oo el

BER GG Rl

A 07 ‘_‘am“mm
o, " vy, e

e ] lﬁﬂ%&){

SOV IR0 ACSCNIRE WY GWSAES 2ACMIY
o - w—

Prcost ASH £ Kincuion Twatne't
Biw i W00

< ot &

IA-TEK SAT ASR 42b

3DI-PSA Amendment No.16 - ASRs 42b & 42¢

Page 6 of 6

Page 12 of 23




ATTACHMENT II
ASR NO. 42¢

PARBONS

July 20, 2009 (supersedes all previous additional service proposals 42c)

Mr. Jorge A. Perez
Assistant CIMS Director
City of San Antonio

9800 Airport Boulevard
San Antonio, Texas 78216

RE: Additional Services Request No. 42¢
Campus Wide ACS and CCTV Upgrades
New Terminal Expansion Program
San Antonio International Airport

Dear Mr. Perez,

Please refer to the Agreement dated May 29, 2003 between the City of San Antonio (“City”) and
3D/International, now Parsons Commercial Technology Inc., (“Parsons™) hereinafter called the
“Agreement” pursuant to which Parsons is to perform certain services. The terms, which are
defined in the Agreement, shall have the same meanings when used in this letter.

Based on the findings of the project definition document produced under ASR 42a, Parsons is
providing this proposal for the design of campus wide Access Control System (ACS) and Closed
Circuit Television (CCTV) upgrades. Components of the design, under this proposal, shall include
project elements B through F of the ACS8 & CCTV Systems Project Scope Definition Document
dated July 1, 2009. Specifically, these project elements include:

* B) ACS Field Equipment, Portal Hardware & Controllers for Terminal 1.
¢ () Airport Operations Center (AOC).

¢ D) ACS Field Equipment, Portal Hardware & Controllers for Supplementary Campus
Locations.

» E)CCTYV Field Devices and Head-End Servers in Terminal 1.
s F) CCTV Field Devices for Supplementary Campus Areas.

Under this proposal, 100% construction documents, with reviews at 65% and 95%, shall be
provided. Construction administration for the design of the above mentioned components shall
also be provided. Refer to the ACS & CCTV Systems Project Scope Definition Docuinent dated
July 1, 2009 for additional detail of each project element.

Pursuant to Article VI of the Agreement referencing “Additional Compensation to Consultant”,
Parsons requests approval of the additional lump sum fees for services that are not a part of the
Agreement for Basic Services as noted in the following table.

219 East tMouston Stragt Suity 350 - Sao Aptama Texaz 732n5-1855 - T (2101 2272500 - F(210) 227-9704

3DI-PSA Amendment No.16 - ASRs 42b & 42¢ Page 13 of 23



#r Jorge Pacez. Sssistant M3 Diraclor
SAJA Egpansion Program. Addrional Sacvices Request #42¢

July 20, 200%
Professional Services
Contractor Name Service Amount

IA-TEK, Inc. Security / Access Control - 234,750.00
Shah Smith MEP Engineering 23,473.00
Parsons, Inc. Architectural and Management Services 74,980.00
Parsons, Inc. Sub-consultant mark-up at 1.10 25,822.00
Subtotal 359,647.00

1A-TEK, Ine. Reimbursable Expenses 26,700.00
Shah Smith Reimbursable Expenses 1,000.00
Parsons, Inc. ) Reimbursable Expense mark-up at 1.10 2,770.00
Total $ 389,495,00

Details of the fee amounts stated above are attached as follows: Exhibit A; Parsons fee, Exhibit B;
1A-TEK proposal, and Exhibit C; Shah Smith proposal. The basis for payment for the services
defined in this proposal shall be a lump sum of Three Hundred and Eighty Nine Thousand, Four
Hundred and Ninety Five Dollars and no cents ($389,495.00).

This proposal is good for sixty (60) calendar days. Services beyond the scope described above are
excluded from this proposal.

If the foregoing is acceptable to you, please so execute by initiating a Notice to Proceed upon
which Parsons is authorized to commence performance of the Additional Services as described
herein.

If you need additional information, please contact me at (210) 227-2500.

PARSONS - PAGE 2
3DI-PSA Amendment No.16 - ASRs 42b & 42¢ Page 14 of 23


http:389,495.00

Mr. Jorge Perez. Assistant CIM3 Direclor
SAIA Expansion Program. Additional Services Request #42¢
July 20, 2009

Sincerely,

]
Vice President

Approved by: Approved by:

Jorge A. Perez Date Aviation Department Date
Assistant CIMS Director

Copies via email;
Lea Ann Jones, Jacobs
Jutie Kenfield, Jacobs

Signed Original for record to:
Sarah Khabazi, Jacobs

PARSDONMS - PAGE 3

3DI-PSA Amendment No.16 - ASRs 42b & 42¢ Page 15 of 23



OZv¥ '8 4Zy SYSV - 81°ON Juswpuswy y§d-1a¢

£Z jo 9} obeg

ASR #42¢
Proposed Parsons Fee
20 July 2009 EXHIBIT A
Project |Senior Project| Project Design Staff | Design Staff| Design Staff

Staff Manager Architect Architect I i i Admin Total
Rate 165.00 165.00 100.00 65.00 80.00 90.00 50.00
30% Schematic Design 14.0 14.0 - 82.0 - 12.0 - 122.0
65% Design Development 20.0 200 - 110.0 - 15.0 - 165.0
95% Construction Documents 30.0 30.0 ; - 164.0 - 23.0 - 247.0
100% Construction Documents 10.0 10.0 - 55.0 - 8.0 - 83.0
Construction Administration 24.0 24.0 - 137.0 - 20.0 - 205.0
Total Hours a8 98 - 548 - 78 - 822
Total Cost 16,170.00 16,170.00 - 35,620.00 - 7,020.00 - 74,980




Infrastructure
PROPOSAL

6117 Richmond Ave., Suite 200 DATE:

Houston, Texas 77057

PROJECT

) Tulg 16, 2009
......... SATASR #42¢

Facsimile Phone: (713) 622-0557 CLIENT: . Pacsnos/3DI
Voice Phone: (713} 622-0120 ATTN: M. Chad Joses

Client

Reference

Scope of Work
Overview

Scope of Work
Detail

IA-TEK SAT ASR 42¢

Mr. Chad Jones

Project Manager g
PARSONS/3DI Exhibit B
219 E. Houston Street, Suite 350

San Antonio, Texas 78205-1856

Proposal for consulting and engineeting services for the additional services request (ASR) No. 42¢
Campus Wide Access Control System {ACS) and Closed Cireuit Television (CCTV) Upgrades for
the Terminal Hxpansion Program at San Aatonio International Airport (SALA).

Infrastucture Associates — Technology Division IA-TEK) shall provide the telecommunications
and security design of the Terminal 1 ACS ficld components, Airport Operations Center (A0C)
renovation, the Supplementary Locations ACS field components, the Terminal 1 CCTV Video
Management System (VMS) head-end servess, storage devices, and field components, and the
Supplementary Locations VMS field components. Necessary infrastructure improvements in
Tetminal 1, the AOC, and at the Supplementary Locations shall be designed in order to provide
the required connectivity between these elements.

The basis of design for this project shall be the “San Antouio International Ainpert Campur ACS &
CCTV Systems Project Soope and Definition Document” provided under ASR 42a.

Task 1: 30% Schematic Design

Based on the project definition document and follow-on field surveys, the schematic design of the
new ACS and VMS ficld components for Terminal 1 and the Supplementary Locations, the VMS
servers and storage for Terminal 1 and the Supplementary Locations, the new AQC layout and
temporaty AOC, and requited telecommunications infrastructure shall be completed.

The design shall provide for the following elements:
*  Review of locations for VMS head-end setvers and storage devices to determine most
* suitable location. Terminal 1 IDFs shall be reviewed and weighed against using the

Terminal B MDF or an off-site location in order to meet ITSD requirements.

®  Provide 2 video surveillance design basis review that addresses camera coverage
requirements, camera type requirements, video analytics requirements, and factors in
T84 and ICAO requirements.

s Field surveys of VMS server locations, ACS and VMS field component locations, and
pathway and cabling infrastructure shall be conducted to determine design requirements.

s Terminal 1 ACS and VMS field component locations and schematic level hardware
requitements,

*  New VMS servers and storage device locations and requirements to support Tesminal 1
and Supplementary camer locations.

®  AOC space programming to include a field survey and documentation of all AOC
systemns, development of the temporary AQC requirements, and a schematic layout
diggram of the new AQC. ,

s Supplementary ACS and VMS field component locations and schematic level hardware
requiternents.

®  Schematic block diagram of ACS and VMS components.
Schematic block diagram of infrastructute imptovement requitements.

*  Schematic level plans and enlarged plans depicting device locations and backbone
pathways.

Pagelof6

3DI-PSA Amendment No.16 - ASRs 42b & 42¢ Page 17 of 23


http:Supplementa.ry
http:M.l'.ASRJJ!l').rr

Provide engineer’s cost opinion for base design and up to five add-alternates.

A design review meeting shall be held with the stakeholders (Expansion Team, Aviation
Department, and City of San Antonio (COSA) Information Technology Services
Division (ITSD)) to review the 30% design comments.

Deliverables for this task will be:
e List of required specification sections
e Video surveillance design review
®  30% Schematic Design drawings

Task 2: 65% Design Development
Based on the 30% desiga review meeting, stakeholder comments shall be integrated into the
design documents and 65% Design Development documents shall be produced. During the 65%
design phase, the 30% schematic drawings shall be further developed into design development
documents. Also, design development specifications shall be produced.
e Terminal 1 ACS and VMS field component locations and hardware.
¢ New VMS servers and storage device locations and configurations in Terminal 1 to
support Terminal 1 and supplementary camera locations.
¢ AOC and temporary AOC enlarged plan showing equipment layout. An AOC systems
and phasing plan. Teraporary AOC and AOC systems block diagrams.
‘e Supplementary ACS and VMS field component locations and hardware.
ACS and VMS block diagrams.
Network block dizgram, pathway riser diagram(s), cable riser diagram(s), and grounding
tiset diagram(s).
e Site plans, floor plans, and enlarged plans depicting device locations, backbone pathways,
and IDF layouts.
Develop a cutover and phasing plan for each of the project elements.
65% Design Development specifications.
Provide engineer’s cost opinion for base design and up to five add-alternates.
A design review meeting shall be held with the stakeholders (Expansion Team, Aviation
Department, and City of San Antonio (COSA) Information Technology Services
Division (ITSD)) to review the 65% design comments,

Deliverables for this task will be:
*  65% Design Development specifications
e 65% Design Development drawings

Task 3: 95% Construction Documents

Based on the 65% design review meeting, stakcholder comments shall be integrated into the
design docutneats and 95% Construction Documents shall be produced. During the 95% design
phase, the 65% drawings and specifications shall be further developed into construction
documents.

The d:slgn shall provide for the completed design of the following elements:

Tecminal 1 ACS and VMS field component locations and hardware.

o  New VMS servers and storage device locations and configurations in Teeminal 1 to
support Teuminal 1 and supplementary camera locations.

¢  AOC and temporary AOC enlarged plan showing equipment layout and phasing plan.
Temporary AOC and AQC systems block diagrams.
Supplementary ACS and VMS field component locations and hardware.
ACS and VMS block diagrams.
Network block diagram, pathway riser diagram(s), cable riser diagram(s), and grounding
riser diagram(s).

e Site plans, floos plans, and enlarged plans depicting device locations, backbone pathways,
and IDF layouts.

e (Cabinet, eaclosure, and wall elevation drawings.

IA-TEK SAT ASR 42¢ Page2 of 6

3DI-PSA Amendment No.16 - ASRs 42b & 42¢ Page 18 of 23


http:supplementa.ty
http:Netwo.tk

Equipment details.

Schedules.

Finalize a cutover and phasing plan for each of the project elements.

95% Construction Document specifications.

Provide engineer’s cost opinion for base design and up to five add-alternates.

A design review meeting shall be held with the stakeholders (Expansion Team, Aviation
Department, and City of San Antonio (COSA) Information Technology Sexvices
Division (ITSD}) to review the 95% design comments.

. o » » v

Deliverables for this task will be:
& 95% Construction Document specifications
*  95% Construction Document drawings

Task 4: 100% Construction Documents
Any final comments from the Owner on the 95% deliverable will be reviewed and incorporated
and the Construction Docurnents will be issued.

Deliverables for this task will be:
¢ 100% Constiuction Document Specifications
*  100% Constmuction Document Drawings

Task 5: Construction Administration
IA-TEX shall provide the following construction administration services:

¢ Respond to RFI's / RFC's / ASPs within 2 working days from the time the request and
materials are received.

®  Review shop drawings and submittals to ensure compliance with contract and
specifications. IA-TEK will issue approvals and/or requests for re-submissions
promptly within 2 working days from time of receipt of the task and materials. Best
efforts will be given ro expedite in the priority in which they are teceived from Parsons.

®  Review and approve testing and training materials, Contractor schedule, and Contractor
phasing plan within 20 days from the time the request and materials are received.

*  (Observation of in-progress construction and Gnal acceptance testing and commissioning
activities as well as participating in punch-list development/observation.

Assumptions
*  CADD Support / Background drawings will be provided to IA-TEK by Parsons
s IA-TEK is not responsible for accuracy of CADD drawings, or drawing files to depict
as-built conditions. ’
s ‘Text documents, specifications, cte. shall be provided in MS Word electronic format.
¢ Scope is based on discussions with Pacsons/Expansion Team/SAIA personnel.
Modifications to the scope of work after receipt of NTP will result in additional service
fees and expenses.
s Substntial changes and/or technical modifications resulting from client
charrettes/ review might constitute modifications to the scope of wotk and result in
additional service fees and expenses.
s Should it be determined that SALA badging is necessary Parsons will sponsor and bond
IA-TEK, else security escort will be provided for TA-TEK personnel for SAT on-site
surveys, evaluations, interviews, and attending meetings.
Exclusions
The following are not included in the scope of work for this engagement unless otherwise
indicated:
®  As-Built documents over and above field documents required for execution of design.
®  Preparation of construction schedules.
IA-TEK SAT ASR 42¢ Page 3 of 6

3DI-PSA Amendment No.16 - ASRs 42b & 42¢ Page 19 of 23


http:Scope.is

Preparation of permits or request for pertnits.
Conducting and documenting an As-Built survey.

®  Responsibility for uncovering and correcting existing asbestos or other hazardous
materials.

®  Responsibility for obtaining, preparing, or developing Geo-Tech reports.
Preparation of construction contracts and review of contractor’s pay request.

Compensation Compensation for engineering design services for the above listed tasks is on a Lump Sum basis
with a budgetary estimate of $234,750.00. The estimated expeases on the project are $26,700.00
and shall be billed at actual cost. See the attached Exhibit 1 for task, hours, and cost breakdowns
estimated for this project. See Exhibit 2 for a tentative project timeline.

Additional Services Additional services proposals related to reseatch, evaluation, design and/or administration of
technology/security or other special systems/ telecommunications projects will be provided upon
receipt of request from an approptiate Patsons principal.

Submitted By:

Patrick Geisler, PE

Principal / Technology
Infrastructure Associates, Inc.
6117 Richmond Avenue, Suite 200
Houston, Texas 77057

Main: (713) 622-0120

Fax: (713) 622-0557

IA-TEK SAT ASR 42¢ Page 4 of 6

3DI-PSA Amendment No.16 - ASRs 42b & 42¢ Page 20 of 23


http:26,700.00
http:234,750.00

Exhibit 1 - Compensation

R $136.00] 3130.00! 193 201 375.00 um[

m‘iﬁéﬁm Sonlor Syshems SNPmMe

O AR £ i 36 W

IA-TEK S8AT ASR 42¢ Page 50f 6

3DI-PSA Amendment No.16 - ASRs 42b & 42¢ Page 21 of 23



Exhibit 2 — Project Timeline

]
.

T

EEECEEEEEEEEEECCRELELE

TTURREnT AR VIR

T T WEAS -l ]

i R ) P
B RO T IRTIR )

Soomers i :
IR SR Iy T

Mo fowdid  Duasol
TR T WIS NERING)
o FasoR Dol

ARG [ BT RN R

v R

NV M u i)
oA e DY T BTG
$aan’ W g dIees|
Thy TanIe  te151503
Tty ealhaw  Fe0nw0
Sam  AATOI08  TA1DG0S|
Tan " Uen oy ki)
idws " FVG W HHA|
WWadR" FEENEY TR D]

Han

RIS

Tax Bl e L 3

“Riung Tergy

S T ot B .., ey G Cansime d
Progen — P DAy WG  Dosgne L3
Pagel.
IA-TEK SAT ASR 42b Page 6 of 6

3DI-PSA Amendment No.16 - ASRs 42b & 42¢

Page 22 of 23




Exhibit C

SAIA - ACS Field Equip Term 1

Amift

DATE 71812009

Shah Smith & Associates SSA# 1034-006-54 ASR-42¢ wid
SSA MAN HOURS
TASK Principal | P.M. | Sen, Eng | Engineer ] CADD Clerical
$180 per hirl$147 per 5147 per 3121 per hi]$87 per hr |$67 per hr
1{Electrical
Meetings for coordination and desigr] 2 6 16 1 4 1
Field Investigations in T-1 2 16 3 16 1
Engineering Documents 2 40 48 1
Q.C. Review 1 1 4 1
Replace Halon w/ FM200 System 2 B 8 16 1
Total Hours Per Discipline 2 13 79 16 B4 5
Total Discipline Cost $360 | $1,911 | $11,613 | $1,036 | $7,308 $345
Electrical Engineering Total $23,473
Relmbursable Costs = $1,000

ACS Field Equip — T-1:

R

The reimbursable figures include site visit and coordination.
Reimbursable amounts will be by receipt.
If the above proposal is acceptable please follow with and acceptance/ NTP
letter attached to this proposal.

Proposal is based upon the proposal request email dated 7/8/09.
Only power engineering (CD) is proposed and will be based upon timely delivery

of backgrounds showing power requirements and locations of all desired power.

This proposal is a Lump Sum NTE proposal.

Project Manager |
Shah Smith & Associates

wiaughadav@shahsmith.com
713-780-7563, Cell 713-562-1401

3DI-PSA Amendment No.16 - ASRs 42b & 42¢

Page 23 of 23




ATTACHMENT I1



PARSONS

14 July 2009

Mr. Jorge A. Perez
Assistant Director, CIMS
City of San Antonio

9800 Airport Boulevard
San Antonio, Texas 78216

RE: Additional Services Request No. 71
Pedestrian Linkage from Terminal B to Parking Structures
New Terminal Expansion Program
San Antonio International Airport

Dear Mr. Perez:

Please refer to the Agteement dated May 29, 2003 between the City of San Antonio (“City”)
and 3D/International, now Patsons Commercial Technology Inc., (“Parsons”) hereinaftet
called the “Agreement” pursuant to which Parsons is to perform certain services. The terms,
which are defined in the Agteement, shall have the same meanings when used in this letter.

In support of the Terminal Expansion Program, Parsons has been requested to design a
pedestrian link across the terminal roadway from Terminal B to the parking lot and parking
garages south of the roadway, identified herein as Concept 1. Additionally, the request
includes rehabilitation of the remaining portion of the parking lot west of the short term
garage, identified as Concept 2.

This ASR is divided into two parts. Patt 71-A consists of the preparation of preliminary
designs for each of the two concepts and Part 71-B consists of construction documents and
CA services for the two concepts.

Concept 1: The scope consists of covered walks and ramps from the south curb of the
terminal roadway linked to the remaining portion of an existing covered walk extending
south to the long-term parking garage and to another extending east to the short term
garage. It also includes reconstruction of the demolished portion of an open stait extending
from the lowest short term garage level up to grade. A diagrammatic representation of all of
these elements is included as Exhibit A. The area enclosed by the architectural elements
described above is to be redeveloped, possibly with an area for future landscape.

Concept 2: The scope consists of extending the design from Concept 1 west into the
remaining portion of a parking lot, redeveloping it for continued use as parking.

In both concepts, existing infrastructure elements are to be retained to the greatest extent
possible.

219 East Houston Street, Suite 350 - San Antonio, Texas 78205-18536 - T (210) 227-2500 - F (210) 227-8704



Mr. Jorge A. Perez, Assistant Director, CIMS
SAIA Expansion Program, Additional Services Request No. 71
14 July 2009

Design elements will include steel-framed walkway cover structures compatible with the
design of the existing walkway covers, walkway paving, retaining walls, railings, walkway
lighting, possible relocation of existing patking lot lighting fixtures, water service for a future
landscape irrigation system, backfill, topsoil and hydromulching of unpaved areas.

Sotne additional sutvey wotk included in the proposed fees. Subsurface utility location and
mapping is excluded. Landscape design is also excluded, as is I'T work.

This proposal assumes that as-built drawings will be provided for the location of new utility
and hydronic construction that could be in conflict with the proposed improvements.

Pursuant to Article VI of the Agreement referencing “Additional Compensation to
Consultant”, Parsons requests approval of the additional services that are not a part of the
Agtreement for Basic Setvices.

Part 71-A, Concept 1

Parsons Architecture $ 12310
Jaster-Quintanilla 3,080
Shah Smith 1,260
CEC 7,086
Parsons Sub-consultant Mark-up at 10% 1,143
Survey Allowance 2,000
Total $ 26,879
Part 71-A, Concept 2

Parsons Architecture $ 3,800
Shah Smith 840
CEC 5,262
Parsons Sub-consultant Mark-up at 10% 610
Total $ 10512
Part 71-B, Concept 1

Parsons Architecture § 28,500
Jaster-Quintanilla 15,140
Shah Smith 4,740
CEC 10,615
Parsons Sub-consultant Mark-up at 10% 3,050
Total $ 62,045
Part 71-B, Concept 2

Parsons Architecture $ 5,550
Shah Smith 3,160
CEC 8,008
Parsons Sub-consultant Mark-up at 10% 1,117
Total $ 17,835

Details of the fee amounts stated above are attached as follows: Exhibit B, Parsons fee;
Exhibit, C, J-Q fee; Exhibit D, SSA fee; Exhibit E, CEC fee. Patsons agrees to perform the

PARSONS - PAGE 2



Mr. Jorge A. Perez, Assistant Direcior, CIMS
SAIA Expansion Program. Additional Services Request No. 71
14 July 2008

Additional Services described above, subject to and in accordance with the terms and
provisions of the Agreement, for the lump sums stated above for the four components.

This proposal is good for sixty (60) calendar days. Services beyond the scope described
above are excluded from this proposal.

If you need additional information, please contact me at (210) 227-2500.

Sincerely,

Andrés Andujar
Vice President

Attachments
Exhibit A — Diagrammatic Site Plan of Concept 1 Area
Exhibit B — Parsons Proposal Spreadsheet
Exhibit C — Jaster-Quintanilla Proposal Spreadsheet
Exhibit D — Shah Smith Proposal
Exhibit E — CEC Proposal

CC: Julie Kenfield

Approved by:

Jorge A. Petez Date
Assistant Director, CIMS

Approved by:

Aviation Department Date

PARSONS ~ PAGE 3



67 3,7 (s e .,J«}.:’.;.; VAT - rersy o SRR,

£l o
22, T

A
Ly
G
¥

4

SR ‘.“a S
NN

__8TVNINGEL. N =



ASR 71 - PEDESTRIAN LINKAGE

Bt 6

13-Jul-09
Person/Task Hours| Rate| Extension
Concept Design 1
Management 8 165 1,320
Sr. Project Architect 48| 165 7,920
Project Architect 4 130 520
Design Staff 2 34 75 2,550
Total 12,310
Concept Design 2
Management 4 165 660
Sr. Project Architect 12 165 1,980
Project Architect 2] 130 260
Design Staff 2 12 75 900
Total 3,800
Implement Concept 1
Management 8 165 1,320
Sr. Project Architect 36 165 5,940
Project Architect 24 130 3,120
Design Staff 2 200 75 15,000
Specifications 24| 130 3,120
Total 28,500
Implement Concept 2
Management 4 165 660
Sr. Project Architect 12 165 1,980
Project Architect 8 130 1,040
Design Staff 2 18 75 1,350
Specifications 4 130 520
Total 5,550
Bidding - Concept 1
Project Architect 8 130 1,040
Total 1,040
Bidding - Concept 2
Project Architect 8 130 1,040
Total 1,040
Construction - Concept 1
Field Staff 24| 130 3,120
Project Architect 16/ 130 2,080
Total 5,200
Construction - Concept 2
Field Staff 12] 130 1,560
Project Architect 8 130 1,040
Total 2,600
Cost Estimating
Estimate 4,000
TOTAL ALL 64,040




Jaster-Quintanilla San Antonio, LLP

San Antonio International Airport Expansion - ASR#71 Terminal B Arrivals Level Pedestrian Passage to Parking Lot

TASK DESCRIPTION PROJ PROJENG, TECH, ORAFT CLER, HOURS  STOTAL
PARTNER HANAGER.
Ditect Payrall Cost £62.00 58.00 48.00 3500 35.00 19.00
Overhend and Profit 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 250 2.50
Hourly rates) 155.00 145.00 120.00 87.50 87.50 47.50
DIRECT COSTS
ASR#71 Terminal B Amivals Level Pedestrian Passage 1o Parking Lot
ASRET1-A Concept Design
Coordination 6 $930.00] $0.00 $0.00 $0.00] $D.Z§ $0.00] 6 $930.00]
{Concept Level Drawings $0.00 $0.00f 4 $480.00) $0.00] 12 $1,060.0 50.00] 16 $1,530.00]
Review Meeting 4 $620.001 $0,00 $0.00] $0.00] $0. $0.00] 4 $620.00]
Total| 10 $1,550.0C! $0.00] 4 $430.00) $0.00] 12 $1.0500C[ © $0.00] 26 $3,080.00]
ASR#T 1-B Detailed Design and Construction Administration Services
Coardination 12 $1,860.00 $0.00 4 $480.00 $0.00 $0.00| $0.00] 16 $2,340.00;
Canopy Design 1 $155.00, $0.00 6 $720.00 $0.00; $0.00| $0.00] 7 $875.00
Canopy Foundalion Design 0.5 $77.50 $0.00 2 $240.00 $0.00; $0.00) $0.00f 2.5 $317.50]
Bair and Ramp Plans 1 $155.00] $0.000 4 $480.00 $0.001 12 $1,050.0C] $o0.00] 17 $1,685.00]
Stair, Ramp, and Retaining Wall Details 1 $155.00] $0.00; 6 $720.00 $0.00] 8 $700.00] $0.00] 15 $1,575.0
Cariopy Foundation Details 0.5 $77.50 $0.00f 4 $480.00 $008 8 $700.00 $0.00) 125 $1,257.5(§
Canopy Framing Plans 1 $155.00, $0.00] 4 $480,00 $0.00f 12 $1,050,00) $0.00f 17 $1,685.008
Canopy Framing Details 1 $155.00 $0.00] 6 $720.00 $0.00) B $700.00] $0.00f 15 $1,575.004
Review Meeting 4 $620.00; $0.00} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00) $000] 4 $620.00]
Incorporate Review Ci t: 2 $310.00] $0.00| 8 $960,00 $000] 8 $700.00) $0.00f 18 $1,970.001
Twe site visits 8 $1,240.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0,00 $0.00; $0.00] 8 $1,240.00)
Total] 32 $4,960.0C $0.00| 44 260,00 $0.00] 56 $49000C © 50.008 132 $15,140.00]

92015188 ABRT} TB Asswaks Lavel Padatirion Pussage I Parting Lotats

I

> LB\



BAIBIT

T- B Ped. Passage SAIA ASR#71 DATE 7/2/2009 |
Shah Smith & Associates SSA# 1034-006-52 wfd
—_ SSA MAN HOURS
TASK Principal] P.M. | Sen. Eng |Engineer] CADD Clerical
$180 per 13147 per H$147 per h§$121 per W$87 per hr |$67 per hr
CONCEPT DESIGN
C-1 |lighting, power & water evaluation 4 8 0 0 1\ 1. A
C-2 |lighting, power & water evaluation 4 8 0 0 A
DESIGN
D-1 |lighting, power & water design 2 16 10 8 1\
D-2 |lighting, power & water design 2 16 10 8 1
\[71-6
CONSTRUCTION ADMIN. /
A-1 [lighting, power & water C.A. 2 4 1 8 1/
A-2 |lighting, power & water C.A, 2 4 1 8 1/
This proposal will use only one evaluation for
each phase of the project > CD - $2,011
Des. $4,619
CA- $1,766
TOTAL $8,396
Trip $1,089 — N
Grand Total $9,485
WITH THE POSSIBILITY OF WATER METER INVOLVEMENT
THIS PROPOSAL WILL BE FOR $10,000 | |
SAIA Terminal B Pedestrian Passage — Electrical and Plumbing:
1. The general scope of work was derived from Milton Babbitt email dated 7/1/09.
2. If the above proposal is acceptable please follow with NTP from Parsons and SAIA
Authority. N-A e ’LIDZ. Totnl $9443%
This proposal is a Lump Sum proposal. ar 15 74 /° H“ 4’-‘14&3
For revy c,tA foha 4@ + (2000
ﬁ : 10 A s €0
, 71-B i« $140D
Project M_anager ) {~ | 1 fﬂ(ﬂm 6(] ”)0 t
b G el 2 s dooe Lol
713-780-7563, Cell 713-562-1401
1 -A(C f) = 4 2o
N-AR) = ¢ 840

21-B (D =t 4740

28 (2)

=4 30


mailto:wdau9hadaY@shahsmllh.com

COST ESTIMATE o
SAN ANTONIO INTERNATIONAL ASR 71, TB PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE = N - £ (§ g @ TOTAL
CEC £ 138|358~ |gal 3| 2 g
July 13, 2009 £ |g5|72| & | B2 | & H £
o= E |E2|f5| 5 |58 38 | B &
Labor Rate $/hour | 175 150 [ 110 84 68 45
TASK CEC HOURS (CONSULTING) Extension
-{Design, Bidding, and Constriiction Services °. . RN Y PR IR - 097100
Percentage of Time by Labor Classification {CEC) 0.00%| 17.97%| 47.30%] 0.00%] 23.20%] 11.44%
ConceptDesign’Phase’ P * - 12:348.00
b 2 2! 87200
2 Concept 1 Development (Ramp Options) -
2a Basemap Development -
2b Record drawing research 8 2 1,016.00
2¢ Utility research 8 2 0] § - $ 1,016.00
2d Concept ramp grading plan development 2 8 4 1413 - $ 1,452.00
2e Utilily analysis 2 4 2 8§ - $ 87600
2f Quantity takeoffs 2 3] 518 - $ 42400
29 an 4 48 - 18 600.00
2h Subission/Client review/Finalization 2 4 2 8% - 3 830.00
Subtotal ¢ 12 38 [ 13 4 671 8 420018 7,086.00
3 Concept 2 D prent (parking lot grading and striping) [UR] - 18 .
3a Grading plan developmant 4 12 4 2 s - 3 2,182.00
3b Utility analysis Z 4 2 8l s - $ 876.00
3¢ Quantily takeoffs 2 4 6] % - 1% 740.00
3d QA 2 4 61 8 - 3 740.00
3e Subission/Client reviaw/Finalization 1 4 2 718 330018 714.00
Subtotat 4 11 28 ] 6 2 471§ 340018 5,262.00
JFinal:Design and-Constniction Phase Services 129 i M8,623.00 |
Final Design
1 Meetings 2 4 2 83 - $ 830.00
2 Pian Davelopment
2a Project Layout and Control 2 8 11 4600 | § 960.00
2b Site grading y 4 16 22 - $ 1,828.00
2¢ Site paving plan 2 8 12 -~ 1,064.60
2d Paving details 2 3 11 - 914.00
2e Utility relocation plan (water, sewer, gas) 2 2 & 121 3 - 1,064.00
2f Utility details 1 2 4 7 - 642.00
3 Specificalions 4 8 8 201 § 460018 1.886.00
4 Quantity {akeoffs 4 4 3 - $ 440.00

Page 1 of 2

2 LI



EAR  COSTESTIMATE 2
SAN ANTONIO INTERNATIONAL ASR 71, TB PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE - « £85 1. £ »
[ i @ o+ - [+ - TOTAL
» CEC : 2 lg5|gk| |2l B 2 g
Juiy 13, 2009 £ |g5|c2| & PR § E &
y i e la&s 8 Sl & &880 & i ui
Labor Rate $/hour | 176 150 110 84 g8 45
ITEM TASK CEC HOURS (CONSULTING) Extension
5 QA 2 2 48 - 13 820,00
3] Subission/Client review/Finalization 1 4 2 s 3400)8 714.00
Subtotal [ 18 38 [1] 52 12 1181 3 1260018 10,862.00
Construction
1 Attend One Pre-Construction Workshop 4 4 2 10, 28.00 1,158.00
2 Conduct review of contractor submittals (10 submitials) 2 8 5 15 - 1,405.00
3 Canduct review of and respond 1o contractor RFI's (20 RFI's) 2 8 2 12, . 1,270.00
4 Make up to 3 site visits to review construction progress 2 [ 2 “43[§ 138.00 1,518.00
B Review, comment, evaluate, and prepare up to 2 potential change orders 2 a 4 14 - 1,360.00
3 Conduct final inspection 2 [ 2 10 - 1.050.00
Subtotal ] 14 43 [/ [{] 17 74| 8 168001 % 7,761.00
2 o 1Othet Related Design Services ¢ T 300000
1 Surveying Allowarce $ 2.000.00
Basic Services | § 30,971.00
Other Related Design Services | § 2,000.00
Total Bervices | § 32,971.00
R tage of Cost By Phase of Work
Phase Description Parcent: of Cost by Primary Phase
Concept Design Phase 39.87%|
Final Design and Construction
Phase Services 60.13%
Total 100.00%

Page20f 2



